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DECISION

Kari Lynn Meyerring is subject to discipline because she violated the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (“USPAP”); because she created four appraisals that contained numerous inaccuracies, errors, conflicting information, inaccurate subject property values, and that were misleading; and because her real estate appraiser license was disciplined in Kansas for violation of USPAP.
Procedure


The Missouri Real Estate Appraisers Commission (“MREAC”) filed a complaint on November 3, 2009, seeking this Commission’s determination that Meyerring’s license as a real estate appraiser is subject to discipline.  Meyerring was served with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by certified mail.  While there is no date of delivery on 
the certified mail receipt, it was filed with this Commission on December 7, 2009.  Meyerring filed an answer on January 15, 2010.

This Commission convened a hearing on the complaint on October 12, 2011.  Assistant Attorneys General Daniel K. Jacob and Joe Goff represented MREAC.  Meyerring did not personally appear and was not represented by counsel at the hearing.  A few minutes prior to commencement of the hearing, Meyerring filed, via facsimile, a notice of non-attendance.  While MREAC addresses this notice of non-attendance in its written argument, there is no motion upon which this Commission must rule.

On March 7, 2012, MREAC filed a motion to file Petitioner’s Exhibit 17 out of time.  We gave Meyerring until March 22, 2012 to respond.  Meyerring did not respond.  We grant the motion and Petitioner’s Exhibit 17 is admitted into the record.


This matter became ready for our decision on March 22, 2012, the last date for filing a written argument.
Findings of Fact

1. Meyerring is licensed by MREAC as a real estate appraiser.  This license was valid at all times relevant to these findings.
2. Meyerring was also licensed by the Kansas Real Estate Appraisal Board (“Kansas license”) at all times relevant to these findings.

3. Meyerring made several errors due to simply typing over prior appraisals when creating new appraisals, without verifying the accuracy of the content before finalizing them.

Count I – Marline Appraisal
4. Meyerring completed an appraisal, effective May 22, 2006,
 for property located at 4072 SW Marline Drive, Lee’s Summit, Missouri (“Marline”).  This appraisal valued the subject property at $375,000 under the sales comparison approach.
5. On the Marline appraisal, Meyerring failed to account for the difference in value of the subject property, which is not lakefront property, and comparable sales 1 and 3, which are lakefront properties.
6. On the Marline appraisal, Meyerring incorrectly reported the bottom residential price range for the subject property’s neighborhood as $200,000.  There were actually eleven properties sold in the previous year below this amount.
7. On the Marline appraisal, Meyerring made numerous typographical errors.
8. On the Marline appraisal, Meyerring used vague and misleading phrases such as “and much more” and “bells and whistles” to describe the subject property.
9. On the Marline appraisal, Meyerring reported that she analyzed the sales contract, but failed to identify whether personal property described in the sales contract was included in the sale price.

10. On the Marline appraisal, Meyerring reported that the sales contract for the subject property included items of personal property.  However, she failed to describe whether the personal property was included in the sale price.
11. On the Marline appraisal, Meyerring was contradictory in her indication of whether the cost approach was completed.  In one section of the report, she said it was not.  In another section, she checked a box to indicate the value of the cost approach analysis but failed to place an actual amount in that section.
12. On the Marline appraisal, Meyerring incorrectly reported that the subject property was listed for sale at $37,000 in one section, while in another section stated that the subject property had not been listed within twelve months.
13. On the Marline appraisal, Meyerring failed to make adjustments for the age of comparable sales 1 and 2.
14. The Marline appraisal overestimated the value of the subject property, was misleading, and was not credible.

Count II – Royal Tern Appraisal
15. Meyerring completed an appraisal, effective June 26, 2006, for property located at 5113 SW Royal Tern Pt., Lee’s Summit, Missouri (“Royal Tern”).  This appraisal valued the subject property at $420,000 under the sales comparison approach.
16. On the Royal Tern appraisal, Meyerring incorrectly reported the bottom residential price range for the subject property’s neighborhood as $250,000.  There were actually 27 properties sold in the previous year below this amount.
17. On the Royal Tern appraisal, Meyerring made numerous typographical errors.
18. On the Royal Tern appraisal, Meyerring used the vague and misleading phrase “and much more” to describe the subject property.
19. On the Royal Tern appraisal, Meyerring incorrectly reported the current sale price of the subject property as $420,000 when it was $450,000.
20. On the Royal Tern appraisal, Meyerring incorrectly reported the effective age of the subject property as five years without justification for the shortened effective age.  The actual age of the property was 19 years.
21. On the Royal Tern appraisal, Meyerring incorrectly reported that the subject property was previously listed for $420,000 on the Heartland Multi Listing Service (“MLS”) after its last sale.  It actually had not been listed on the Heartland MLS since its last sale.
22. On the Royal Tern appraisal, Meyerring incorrectly listed comparable sale 2 as not being lakefront property when it actually was lakefront property.
23. On the Royal Tern appraisal, Meyerring failed to provide support for the extraction used to determine the land value under the cost approach.
24. The Royal Tern appraisal was misleading and not credible.  Furthermore, the value of the subject property was inaccurate based on the aforementioned errors.
Count III – Seagull Appraisal
25. Meyerring completed an appraisal, effective March 28, 2006, for property located at 300 SW Seagull Street, Lee’s Summit, Missouri (“Seagull”).  This appraisal valued the subject property at $360,000 under the sales comparison approach.

26. On the Seagull appraisal, Meyerring failed to account for the difference in value between the subject property, which was not lakefront property, and comparable sales 1 and 3, which were lakefront properties.

27. On the Seagull appraisal, Meyerring incorrectly reported the bottom residential price range for the subject property’s neighborhood as $200,000.  There were actually eleven properties sold in the previous year below this amount.
28. On the Seagull appraisal, Meyerring used vague and misleading phrases such as “and much more” and “bells and whistles” to describe the subject property.
29. On the Seagull appraisal, Meyerring inconsistently reported whether the cost approach was completed.  She contradicted herself in different sections of the appraisal.

30. On the Seagull appraisal, Meyerring incorrectly reported that the subject property was listed on the Heartland MLS in one section of the appraisal and correctly stated that it was not listed on the Heartland MLS in another section of the appraisal.
31. On the Seagull appraisal, Meyerring failed to include a signed certification.
32. On the Seagull appraisal, Meyerring incorrectly reported that the subject property was previously listed for $360,000 on the Heartland MLS.
33. The Seagull appraisal was misleading and not credible.  Furthermore, the value of the subject property was inaccurate based on the aforementioned errors.
Count IV – Seaside Sparrow Appraisal
34. On July 5, 2006, Meyerring completed an appraisal, effective June 26, 2006, for property located at 421 SW Seaside Sparrow Street, Lee’s Summit, Missouri (“Seaside Sparrow”).  This appraisal valued the subject property at $420,000 under the sales comparison approach.
35. On the Seaside Sparrow appraisal, Meyerring incorrectly made an adjustment for comparable sale 2.  Meyerring’s stated reason for the adjustment was that comparable sale 2 was lakefront property.  However, the subject property was also lakefront property, so no adjustment was necessary.
36. On the Seaside Sparrow appraisal, Meyerring incorrectly reported the bottom residential price range for the subject property’s neighborhood as $250,000.  There were actually 27 properties sold in the previous year below this amount.

37. On the Seaside Sparrow appraisal, Meyerring made typographical errors.
38. On the Seaside Sparrow appraisal, Meyerring failed to provide support for the land value and the abstraction method of the cost approach.

39. On the Seaside Sparrow appraisal, Meyerring used the vague and misleading phrase “and much more” to describe the subject property.
40. On the Seaside Sparrow appraisal, Meyerring incorrectly listed the age of the subject property as 19 years when it was actually 12 years.
41. On the Seaside Sparrow appraisal, Meyerring listed the incorrect MLS listing number for the subject property.
42. On the Seaside Sparrow appraisal, Meyerring failed to describe the subject property’s view of the lake.
43. On the Seaside Sparrow appraisal, Meyerring failed to provide support for the land value in the cost approach and support for the abstraction method.
44. On the Seaside Sparrow appraisal, Meyerring incorrectly made a positive adjustment of $750 for comparable sale 2 due to the difference in bathrooms between comparable sale 2 and the subject property.  The adjustment should actually have been a negative adjustment.
45. The Seaside Sparrow appraisal was misleading and not credible.  Furthermore, the value of the subject property was inaccurate based on the aforementioned errors.
Count V – Kansas Discipline
46. On January 6, 2009, the Meyerring’s Kansas license was disciplined for violation of the USPAP.
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear this case. 
  The MREAC has the burden of proving Meyerring has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The MREAC argues there is cause for discipline under § 339.532, which provides:

2. The [MREAC] may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621 against any state-certified real estate appraiser, state-licensed real estate appraiser, or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

*   *   *

(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, dishonesty, fraud, or misrepresentation in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 339.500 to 339.549; 
(6) Violation of any of the standards for the development or communication of real estate appraisals as provided in or pursuant to sections 339.500 to 339.549;

(7) Failure to comply with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice promulgated by the appraisal standards board of the appraisal foundation;

(8) Failure or refusal without good cause to exercise reasonable diligence in developing an appraisal, preparing an appraisal report, or communicating an appraisal;

(9) Negligence or incompetence in developing an appraisal, in preparing an appraisal report, or in communicating an appraisal;

(10) Violating, assisting or enabling any person to willfully disregard any of the provisions of sections 339.500 to 339.549 or the regulations of the commission for the administration and enforcement of the provisions of sections 339.500 to 339.549;

*   *   *

(14) Violation of any professional trust or confidence;

*   *   *

(18) Disciplinary action against the holder of a license, certificate or other right to practice any profession regulated pursuant to sections 339.500 to 339.549, imposed by another state, territory, federal agency or country upon grounds for which revocation or suspension is authorized in this state[.]

Section 339.535
 provides:

State certified real estate appraisers and state licensed real estate appraisers shall comply with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice promulgated by the appraisal standards board of the appraisal foundation.
The Marline, Royal Tearn, and Seagull appraisals fall under compliance of the 2005 edition of USPAP while the Seaside Sparrow appraisal falls under compliance of the 2006 edition of USPAP.
USPAP 2005
ETHICS RULE
*   *   *

Conduct:
An appraiser must perform assignments ethically and competently, in accordance with USPAP and any supplemental standards agreed to by the appraiser in accepting the assignment.  An appraiser must not engage in criminal conduct.  An appraiser must perform assignments with impartiality, objectivity, and independence, and without accommodation of personal interests.

*   *   *

An appraiser must not communicate assignment results in a misleading or fraudulent manner.  An appraiser must not use or communicate a misleading or fraudulent report or knowingly permit an employee or other person to communicate a misleading or fraudulent report.
STANDARD 1: REAL PROPERTY APPRAISAL, DEVELOPMENT
In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must identify the problem to be solved and the scope of work necessary to solve the problem, and correctly complete research and analysis necessary to produce a credible appraisal.
Standards Rule 1-1
In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must:

(a) be aware of, understand, and correctly employ those recognized methods and techniques that are necessary to produce a credible appraisal;

(b) not commit a substantial error of omission or commission that significantly affects an appraisal; and

(c) not render appraisal services in a careless or negligent manner, such as by making a series of errors that, although individually might not be significantly affect the results of an appraisal, in the aggregate affects the credibility of those results.

Standards Rule 1-2
In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must:
*   *   *

(e) identify the characteristics of the property that are relevant to the type and definition of value and intended use of the appraisal, including:
*   *   *

(iii) any personal property, trade fixtures, or intangible items that are not real property but are included in the appraisal[.]

*   *   *

(f) identify the scope of the work necessary to complete the assignment[.]
Standards Rule 1-4
In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must collect, verify, and analyze all information applicable to the appraisal problem, given the scope of work identified in accordance with Standards Rule 1-2(f).
(a) When a sales comparison approach is applicable, an appraiser must analyze such comparable sales data as are available to indicate a value conclusion.
(b) When a cost approach is applicable, an appraiser must:

(i) develop an opinion of site value by an appropriate appraisal method or technique[.]

*   *   *

(g) An appraiser must analyze the effect on value of any personal property, trade fixtures, or intangible items that are not real property but are included in the appraisal.

*   *   *

Standards Rule 1-5
In developing a real property appraisal, when the value opinion to be developed is market value, an appraiser must, if such information is available to the appraiser in the normal course of business:
(a) analyze all agreements of sale, options, or listings of the subject property current as of the effective date of the appraisal[.]

STANDARD 2: REAL PROPERTY APPRAISAL, REPORTING

In reporting the results of a real property appraisal, an appraiser must communicate each analysis, opinion, and conclusion in a manner that is not misleading.

Standards Rule 2-1
Each written or oral real property appraisal report must:
(a) clearly and accurately set forth the appraisal in a manner that will not be misleading;

(b) contain sufficient information to enable the intended users of the appraisal to understand the report properly[.]

Standards Rule 2-2
Each written real property appraisal report must be prepared under one of the following three options and prominently state which option is used: Self-Contained Appraisal Report, Summary Appraisal Report, or Restricted Use Appraisal Report.
*   *   *

(b) The content of a Summary Appraisal Report must be consistent with the intended use of the appraisal and, at a minimum:

*   *   *

(iii) summarize information sufficient to identify the real estate involved in the appraisal, including the physical and economic property characteristics relevant to the assignment;

*   *   *

(ix) summarize the information analyzed, the appraisal procedures followed, and the reasoning that supports the analyses, opinions, and conclusions;

*   *   *

(xii) include a signed certification in accordance with Standards Rule 2-3.

*   *   *

Standards Rule 2-3
Each written real property appraisal report must contain a signed certification[.]
USPAP 2006
STANDARD 1: REAL PROPERTY APPRAISAL, DEVELOPMENT

In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must identify the problem to be solved, determine the scope of the work necessary to solve the problem, and correctly complete research and analyses necessary to produce a credible appraisal.

Standards Rule 1-1
In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must:

(a) be aware of, understand, and correctly employ those recognized methods and techniques that are necessary to produce a credible appraisal;

(b) not commit a substantial error of omission or commission that significantly affects an appraisal; and

(c) not render appraisal services in a careless or negligent manner, such as by making a series of errors that, although individually might not be significantly affect the results of an appraisal, in the aggregate affects the credibility of those results.

*   *   *

Standards Rule 1-4
In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must collect, verify, and analyze all information necessary for credible assignment results.

(a) When a sales comparison approach is necessary for credible assignment results, an appraiser must analyze such comparable sales data as are available to indicate a value conclusion.

*   *   *

STANDARD 2: REAL PROPERTY APPRAISAL, REPORTING

In reporting the results of a real property appraisal, an appraiser must communicate each analysis, opinion, and conclusion in a manner that is not misleading.

Standards Rule 2-1
Each written or oral real property appraisal report must:

(a) clearly and accurately set forth the appraisal in a manner that will not be misleading;

(b) contain sufficient information to enable the intended users of the appraisal to understand the report properly[.]

Standards Rule 2-2
Each written real property appraisal report must be prepared under one of the following three options and prominently state which option is used: Self-Contained Appraisal Report, Summary Appraisal Report, or Restricted Use Appraisal Report.

*   *   *

(a) The content of a Summary Appraisal Report must be consistent with the intended use of the appraisal and, at a minimum:

*   *   *

(viii) describe the information analyzed, the appraisal methods and techniques employed, and the reasoning that supports the analyses, opinions, and conclusions; exclusion of the sales comparison approach, cost approach, or income approach must be explained[.]
Marline Appraisal – USPAP 2005 Violations

The Marline appraisal contained several deficiencies.  Meyerring failed to correctly report the subject property’s neighborhood residential price range, failed to account for differences in value between lakefront and non-lakefront properties, failed to make adjustments for comparable sales based on age, and failed to correctly complete the research and analysis necessary to produce a credible appraisal.  Consequently, Meyerring is in violation of USPAP Standard 1.  She also failed to understand and correctly employ recognized methods and techniques that are necessary to produce a credible appraisal.  Consequently, Meyerring is in 
violation of USPAP SR 1-1(a).  These deficiencies also demonstrate substantial errors of omission and commission that significantly affect the appraisal in violation of USPAP SR 1-1(b).

Meyerring’s typographical errors, use of vague terms, failure to make adjustments when needed, and her conflicting indications of whether the cost approach was completed, demonstrate she rendered this appraisal in a careless and negligent manner by making a series of errors that, in the aggregate, affected the credibility of the results in violation of USPAP SR 1-1(c).

Meyerring failed to make adjustments for comparable sales based on age and lakefront location despite indicating that such adjustments were warranted.  This demonstrates she failed to collect, verify, and analyze all information applicable to the sales comparison approach in violation of USPAP SR 1-4(a).

Meyerring failed to discuss whether items of personal property indicated in the subject property’s prior sales contract were within the appraisal in violation of USPAP SR 1-2(e)(iii) and 1-4(g).

Meyerring contradicted herself regarding whether the subject property was currently for sale when there was no such listing on the MLS in violation of USPAP SR 1-5(a).

Meyerring’s failure to correctly identify whether comparable sales were lakefront properties, her numerous typographical errors, and her inconsistencies with stating whether she completed the cost approach demonstrate her failure to communicate each analysis, opinion, and conclusion in a manner that was not misleading in violation of USPAP Standard 2.

Meyerring made several conflicting and misleading statements, including adjustments needed but not made, inaccurate statements regarding the subject property’s neighborhood sale price range, her discussion of whether the cost approach was completed, and use of ambiguous terms.  These errors demonstrate she failed to clearly and accurately set forth the appraisal in a manner that would not be misleading in violation of USPAP SR 2-1(a).  These errors also caused 
the appraisal to contain insufficient information to enable users to understand it properly in violation of USPAP SR 2-1(b).

The conflicting and inaccurate information contained in the Marline appraisal and Meyerring’s failure to properly analyze and explain the handling of the lakefront issue demonstrate that she failed to summarize the information analyzed, the appraisal procedures followed, and the reasoning that supports the analysis, opinions, and conclusions in violation of USPAP SR 2-2(b)(ix).


Based on the aforementioned deficiencies and Meyerring’s communication of the results in a misleading manner, she is in violation of the USPAP Ethics Rule regarding Conduct.
Royal Tern Appraisal – USPAP 2005 Violations

The Royal Tern appraisal contained several deficiencies.  Meyerring failed to correctly set forth the subject property’s neighborhood price range, failed to support and justify the subject property’s effective age, and failed to properly identify and adjust comparable sale 2.  These deficiencies demonstrate Meyerring failed to identify the problem to be solved and scope of work necessary to solve the problem, and correctly complete research and analysis necessary to produce a credible appraisal in violation of USPAP Standard 1.  She also failed to understand and correctly employ recognized methods and techniques that are necessary to produce a credible appraisal in violation of USPAP SR 1-1(a).  These deficiencies also constitute substantial errors of omission and commission that significantly affected the appraisal in violation of USPAP SR 1-1(b).

The typographical errors, use of vague terms, failure to make proper adjustments for comparable sales, and conflicting indications of whether the cost approach was completed demonstrate Meyerring rendered this appraisal in a careless and negligent manner by making a 
series of errors that, in the aggregate, affect the credibility of the results in violation of USPAP SR 1-1(c).

Meyerring’s improper adjustment for comparable sale 2 as non-lakefront property, when it was lakefront property, demonstrates that she failed to collect, verify, and analyze all information applicable to the sales comparison approach in violation of USPAP SR 1-4(a).

Meyerring’s failure to support the effective age of the subject property and her failure to provide support for the land value and abstraction method within her cost approach is a violation of USPAP SR 1-4(b)(i).

Meyerring’s contradicting statements regarding whether the subject property was for sale, when there was no such listing on the MLS, is a violation of USPAP SR 1-5(a).


The deficiencies in the Royal Tern appraisal demonstrate Meyerring failed to communicate each analysis, opinion, and conclusion in a manner that was not misleading in violation of USPAP Standard 2.


Meyerring’s inaccurate reporting of data, including making adjustments when not needed, failure to support the subject property’s effective age, and use of ambiguous terms demonstrate that she failed to clearly and accurately set forth the appraisal in a manner that would not be misleading in violation of USPAP SR 2-1(a).  This inaccurate reporting of data also constitutes a failure to contain sufficient information to enable the intended users to understand the appraisal properly.  Without further information, the user is unable to understand the character of the neighborhood or how the subject property fits, in terms of value, among the neighborhood properties in violation of USPAP SR 2-1(b).

Meyerring’s use of an ambiguous and vague term, failure to accurately discuss the neighborhood characteristics, and failure to discuss the characteristics that support a five-year effective age constitute violations of USPAP SR 2-2(b)(iii).


The conflicting information contained in the appraisal demonstrates Meyerring failed to summarize the information analyzed, the appraisal procedures followed, and the reasoning that supports the analysis, opinions, and conclusions, in violation of USPAP SR 2-2(b)(ix).

Based on the aforementioned deficiencies and Meyerring’s communication of the results in a misleading manner, she is in violation of the USPAP Ethics Rule regarding Conduct.

Seagull Appraisal – USPAP 2005 Violations

The Seagull appraisal contained several deficiencies.  Meyerring failed to properly analyze and differentiate between lakefront and non-lakefront properties, failed to correctly set forth the subject property’s neighborhood price range, incorrectly stated the subject property was currently listed on MLS when it was not, and failed to complete the research and analysis necessary to produce a credible appraisal in violation of USPAP Standard 1.  She also made inconsistent statements regarding whether the cost approach was completed and failed to understand and correctly employ recognized methods and techniques necessary to produce a credible appraisal in violation of USPAP SR 1-1(a).  These deficiencies also constitute substantial errors of omission and commission that significantly affected the appraisal in violation of USPAP SR 1-1(b).


Meyerring’s use of vague terms, her failure to make proper adjustments for comparable sales, her conflicting indications of whether the cost approach was completed, and her inaccurate statement regarding whether the subject property was listed demonstrate she rendered her appraisal services in a careless and negligent manner by making a series of errors that, in the aggregate, affect the credibility of the results in violation of USPAP SR 1-1(c).

The aforementioned deficiencies also demonstrate that Meyerring failed to communicate each analysis, opinion, and conclusion in a manner that was not misleading in violation of USPAP Standard 2.

Meyerring’s multiple misleading statements, including her failure to make appropriate adjustments, failure to properly define the subject property’s neighborhood, and use of ambiguous terms demonstrate she failed to clearly and accurately set forth the appraisal in a manner that would not be misleading in violation of USPAP SR 2-1(a) and SR 2-2(b)(iii).

Meyerring’s inaccurate indication of sale prices and inapplicable discussion regarding the cost approach constitute a failure to include sufficient information to enable the intended users of the appraisal to understand the report properly.  Without further information, the user is left to determine which statements are correct and used in determination of value.  These errors constitute a violation of USPAP SR 2-1(b).

The conflicting and inaccurate information contained within the Seagull appraisal and the lack of accurate explanation in the cost approach demonstrate Meyerring failed to summarize the information analyzed, the appraisal procedures followed, and the reasoning that supports the analysis, opinions, and conclusions, in violation of USPAP SR 2-2(b)(ix).

Meyerring’s failure to include a signed certification with the Seagull appraisal is a violation of USPAP SR 2-2(b)(xii) and SR 2-3.
Seaside Sparrow Appraisal – USPAP 2006 Violations

The Seaside Sparrow appraisal contained several deficiencies.  Meyerring failed to correctly set forth the subject property’s neighborhood price range, failed to accurately indicate the subject property’s view as a lake view, and failed to provide support for the land value and abstraction method used in the cost approach, demonstrating she failed to correctly complete the research and analysis necessary to produce a credible appraisal in violation of USPAP Standard 1.

By including an inaccurate sale price range and inaccurate adjustments, Meyerring demonstrated a failure to understand and correctly employ recognized methods and techniques necessary to produce a credible appraisal in violation of USPAP SR 1-1(a).
Meyerring failed to account for the difference in value between the subject property, which was non-lakefront property, and comparable sales that were lakefront property and failed to accurately report the residential sale price range for the subject property’s neighborhood, constituting substantial errors of omission and commission that significantly affected the appraisal in violation of USPAP SR 1-1(b).


Meyerring’s typographical errors, use of vague terms, failure to make adjustments when necessary, and conflicting indications of whether the cost approach was completed demonstrate Meyerring rendered her appraisal in a careless and negligent manner by making a series of errors that, in the aggregate, affect the credibility of the appraisal in violation of USPAP SR 1-1(c).

Meyerring’s failure to make adjustments for the view, bathrooms, and lakefront location, despite indicating that such adjustments were warranted, demonstrate she failed to collect, verify, and analyze all information applicable to the sales comparison approach in violation of USPAP SR 1-4(a).

The aforementioned deficiencies in the Seaside Sparrow appraisal demonstrate Meyerring failed to communicate each analysis, opinion, and conclusion in a manner that was not misleading in violation of USPAP Standard 2.

Meyerring’s conflicting, inaccurate, and misleading statements, including her failure to accurately state the subject property’s neighborhood price range, inaccurate statement regarding the subject property’s view, and use of ambiguous terms demonstrate Meyerring failed to clearly and accurately set forth the appraisal in a manner that is not misleading in violation of USPAP SR 2-1(a).  This also caused the appraisal to contain insufficient information to enable the user to understand it properly.  Without further information, the user has inadequate information to understand the character of the neighborhood or how the subject property fits, in terms of value, among the neighborhood properties, in violation of USPAP SR 2-1(b).

The multiple conflicting information contained in the Seaside Sparrow appraisal demonstrates Meyerring failed to describe the information analyzed, the appraisal procedures followed, and the reasoning that supports the analysis, opinions, and conclusions in violation of USPAP SR 2-2(a)(viii).

Based on the aforementioned deficiencies and Meyerring’s communication of the results in a misleading manner, she is in violation of the USPAP Ethics Rule regarding Conduct.

Professional Standards – Subdivisions (5) and (9)

Incompetency is a general lack of professional ability, or a lack of disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability, to perform in an occupation.
  Incompetency is a “state of being.”
  Unlike most professional licensing statutes, these subdivisions allow for discipline based on both the state of being of incompetency as well as incompetence in developing an appraisal, preparing an appraisal report, or in communicating an appraisal.  We take the latter to mean the disciplinary statute subjects licensees to discipline for “incompetent” acts.  Here we find both.  Meyerring committed several acts of incompetence over the course of four appraisals that led to these appraisals being performed in a non-credible and misleading manner.  The fact that she committed these acts of incompetence over the course of four appraisals demonstrates a general lack of professional ability to perform in her occupation as a real estate appraiser.  Consequently, she is subject to discipline for both incompetency under subdivision (5) and incompetence in developing and communicating an appraisal under subdivision (9).

Negligence is defined as “the failure to use that degree of skill and learning ordinarily used under the same or similar circumstances by members of [the] . . . profession.”
  Gross 
negligence is a deviation from professional standards so egregious that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.
  When creating new appraisals, Meyerring typed over prior appraisals without verifying the information contained within them.  She did this over the course of four appraisals.  These appraisals contained numerous inaccuracies, errors, and conflicting information.  This rendered the appraisals useless for the intended user.  In doing this, she failed to use that degree of skill and learning ordinarily used under the same or similar circumstances by real estate appraisers.  Therefore, we find she acted with negligence.  Furthermore, her actions had the potential of financially injuring the purchasers of the subject properties by inaccurately appraising the subject properties’ values.  Thus, we also find her actions to be a deviation from professional standards so egregious that they demonstrate a conscious indifference to her professional duties as a real estate appraiser and find she committed gross negligence.

Misconduct, dishonesty, fraud, and misrepresentation all require intent.  MREAC did not provide evidence of Meyerring’s intent.  Therefore, we do not find she committed misconduct, acted with dishonesty, committed fraud, or committed a misrepresentation.

Meyerring is subject to discipline under § 339.532.2(5) and (9) for incompetence, incompetency, negligence, and gross negligence.
Failure to Comply with USPAP – §§ 339.535 
and Subdivisions (6), (7), and (10)


As we set out above, Meyerring violated several provisions of USPAP and thus violated § 339.535.
  Therefore, she is subject to discipline under § 339.532.2(6), (7), and (10).

Diligence – Subdivision (8)
“Diligence” is defined as “the attention and care legally expected or required of a person.”
  Meyerring’s appraisals contained numerous inaccuracies, errors, and conflicting information, as set forth above.  Furthermore, she simply typed over prior appraisals when creating new appraisals.  These actions demonstrate she lacked the attention and care legally expected or required of a real estate appraiser.  Therefore, she clearly failed to act with reasonable diligence.  Furthermore, because she failed to appear at the hearing and provide evidence of good cause in her failure to act with reasonable diligence, we find her subject to discipline under § 339.532.2(8).
Violation of Professional Trust – Subdivision (14)


Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It is based on the power imbalance in matters within the knowledge of the licensed profession between the professional and client.
  A professional trust or confidence is engendered by a party's reliance on the special knowledge and skills evidenced by professional licensure.
  Reliance on a professional's special knowledge and skills creates a professional trust between the professional and his clients.
  In all four appraisals, Meyerring failed in upholding this trust.  She provided her clients with inaccurate values for the subject properties.  Meyerring is subject to discipline under § 339.532.2(14).

Discipline in Kansas – Subdivision (18)

Meyerring’s Kansas license was disciplined for violations of USPAP.  This would be a cause for discipline in Missouri.  Therefore, she is subject to discipline under § 339.532.2(18).
Summary


Meyerring is subject to discipline under § 339.532.2(5), (6), (7), (8), (9), (10), (14), and (18).

SO ORDERED on September 25, 2012.


                                                                _________________________________

                                                                SREENIVASA   RAO   DANDAMUDI 


                                                                Commissioner

�All appraisals were completed on their effective date unless otherwise noted.


	�Section 621.045.  Statutory references are to RSMo Supp. 2011, unless otherwise noted.


�Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


	�RSMo 2000.


�Tendai v. Missouri State Bd. of Reg’n for the Healing Arts, 161 S.W.3d 358, 369 (Mo. banc 2005).


�Albanna v. State Bd. of Reg’n for the Healing Arts, 293 S.W.3d 423 (Mo. banc 2009).


�Mirth v. Regional Bldg. Inspection Co., 93 S.W.3d 787, 789 (Mo. App., E.D. 2002).  Thiel v. Miller, 164 S.W.3d 76, 82 (Mo. App., W.D. 2005).


�Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs v. Duncan, 744 S.W.2d 524, 533 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).


	�RSMo 2000.


�Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary 350 (11th ed. 2004).


�State v. Pappas, 337 N.W.2d 490, 495 (Iowa 1983).  


�See Siegel v. Kranis, 288 N.Y.S.2d 831, 835 (N.Y. App. Div. 1968).


�Trieseler v. Helmbacher, 168 S.W.2d 1030, 1036 (Mo. 1943).


	�Cooper v. Missouri Bd. of Pharmacy, 774 S.W.2d 501, 504 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).
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